
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-_______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 

TO CONTRACT NO. 23-0078, ISSUED TO ARTHUR J. 

OGREN, INC., VINELAND, NJ, IN THE AMOUNT OF 

$50,501.37. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on April 25, 2023, adopted 

Resolution No. 2023-189, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 

ARTHUR J. OGREN, INC., VINELAND, NJ, FOR CONSTRUCTION OF VINELAND FIRE 

HEADQUARTERS STATION 6.”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1, et seq., sets forth the requirements for the processing of 

change orders; and 

         WHEREAS, the Director of the Department of Fire has requested that an amendment be 

made to contract awarded to Arthur J. Ogren, Inc., Vineland, NJ, for the Construction of 

Vineland Fire Headquarters Station 6, as authorized by Resolution No. 2023-189: said 

amendment will provide for mechanical, electrical, and plumbing revisions for the washers and 

dryers and provide labor, material, and equipment to install additional ceramic tile; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of 

$50,501.37; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #3 to Contract No. 23-0078, issued to Arthur J. Ogren, Inc., Vineland, 

NJ, in the amount of $50,501.37, be and the same is hereby ratified and approved. 

 Adopted: 

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

       City Clerk 
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REPORT

TO: THE MAYOR AND COIJNCIL

Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 3
Contract No. 23-0078
Construction of Vineland Fire Headquarters Station 6
Arthur J. Ogren, Inc.. Vineland. NJ

We are requesting that an amendatory supplemental change order be issued to Contract No. 23-
0078, issued to Arthur J. Ogren, Inc., Vineland, NJ, for the Construction of Vineland Fire
Headquarters Station 6. This contract was authorized by Resolution No. 2023-189, adopted by
City Council on April 25,2023.

The change order requested, in the amount of $50,50t.37, will provide for mechanical, electrical,
and plumbing revisions for the washers and dryers and provide labor, material, and equipment to install
additional ceramic tile.

This change order plus change orders #l ($150,000.00) ail #2 $141,449.19 represents an

increase of appro ximately 2.5679675Vo over the original contract amount of$13,316,000.00.

The amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is herein requested may be

authorized in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 et seq.

submitted.

Robert Dickenson, Jr.
Business Administrator

RD/wr
Encl.
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Proj^^.*,-*^Vineland Fire Headquarters - Station 6 Constructionecr t\ame

PROJECT NAME

TO: BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

oepeRm,mNr.FIRE FROM. 
RTCHARD G. FRANCHETI

This is a request for chang e order # 03 to Contract # c23-0078 for:

Name/Address of
Qsnksslsl; OGREN CONSTRUCTION CO. 178 E. GARDEN ROAD, VINELAND NJ 08360

The change order is necessary because: (use additional pages ifnecessary to explain your reason

and you must attach *documentation to support the necessity ofthis change order.
*(Documentation from contractor, engineer, etc.)

To provide mechanical, electrical, and plumbing revisions for the washers and dryers ($40,311 .96)

and provide labor, material, and equipmentto install addtional ceramic ($10,189.41)

S
13,316,000.00Original Contract Amount:

Amount of this change order:

Previous Change Orders:

Total Revised Amount:

S
50,501.37

S
291,449.19

S
13,657,950.56

APPROVED BY:
Richard G. Franchetta

Print/type Signature C

NOTE:
CHANGE ORDERS CANNOT EXCEED 20% OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Please provide the account number that the change order will be charged to:

c04-00-000-2'1 56-7800 1
Account #

2/

CC: Purchasing Division

FOR:

New Construction of Vineland Fire Headquarters station 6



Change Order

?ROJECI: lNane and address)
20.026 - Vineland Fire Headquarters
Station 6

COT{TRACT INFORMATION:

Cotrtract Forr Geoeral Colrstuction
CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION;

Change Order Number: 8

Date: 411612023

LRCEllECl:. (Nane and address)
Manders Merighj Portadin Farrell
t 138 East Chestnut Avenue #4
Vineland, NJ 08360

Date May 30, 2024

CONTRACTOR: (lrlane aud address)

Ogrcn Consuuction Company

178 East Garden Road
Vineland, NJ 08360

IHE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOTIOWS:

ir"*, , iri"it"a au.ription of the chonge and, if applicable, axach or rclerence specilc exiibits. Also itrclude ag'eei upon adjustmenls

arn'ibutab le lo ereatted Cons truction Change D i rectives.)

Add - p€r request dated 4ll5t2\24 fromBCCLT to provide the mechaoical, plumbing and electric revisions for the washers and

dryers.
aidescaibed in Allowance Request #3? ftom Ogren Cotr$tBctiotr dated 5/1/2024

(attached)............... 540,311 96

Add - Provide labor, material and equipment to install additional ceramic tile per email dated 5/1/2024'

as described in Allowance Request rl42 fiom Ogrell Coffitruction dared 5/82024

(attached).,..-......-... ...... $10,189 41

Contingeocy Allowance

Chaage Order #l: $ 150,000 previously Add to Contingency Allowance

Change Order #2: $38,666-02 previously deducted from Cootingency Allowanc€

Change Order #3: $626.93 Previoulsy deducted fiom Conti[gency Allowance

Change Order #4: $38,105.69 geviously deducted from Contingency Allowance

Change Order #5: $65,778.?2 previously deducted fiom Contingency Allowatrce

Chatrge Order #7: $40,2,10.95 deduct from Contingency Allowance

Balance of Contingency Allowance

Net total of Change Order #8 s50,501.3?

The oiiginal Contract SuII1 was

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders

The Coflract Sum p or to this ChaDge Ordet was

The Cotrtact SuID will be increased by ttris Change Order in the amount of
The n€w Contnct Sum including tlis Change Order will be

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero (0) days.

The new date of Substantial Completion will be

s100,000.00

$150,000.00
($38,666.02)

($626.93)
(s38,10s.69)
(s6s;118.52)
($48,990.95)

$57.831.89

13,3 16,000.00
291,449.19

13,60',1 .449.19
s0,501.37

r3,657,950.56

ALq Oocumenl G7O1 20r7- CopyrigfitO 1979, 1987, 2000 .2001 afld 2017. All rights reserved. The American lnslitule ofAr€hitects,' "American lnslitute oi

Archatects,' 'AlA,'the AIA Logo. and 'AlA Contract Docrments' are trademarks of The American lnslitute ol Architects. This document was produc€d at 10r38:38

ET on 06/05/2024 under O der No.4104251054 which exprres on O3/1412025, is not lor resale, is licensed for onenime use onll/. and may onlv be used in

accordance with lhe AIA C.ontracl DocumenGe Terms of Service

$

s
s
$
s

NOTET This Change Order does not ioclude adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract

Time, that have blen authorized by Construction Changc Directive until the cost and time bave been agreed uPon by both the

Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Ordel iS executed to Supersede the Coistruction Change Dircctive

To reportcopyng violalions, e-mail docinfo@aiaooniracls.com
(38gADA4s)

1

OWIER: (Name and address)
City ofVinelard
640 E. Wood Streer

Viaela!4 NJ 08360



NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Ogen ConsEuction Company. LLC
CONTRACTOR (Firn nane)

SIGNATURE

Panner

NAME AND PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

DATE

ofvireland
(Firn tu e)

SIGNATURE

PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE

OATE

\ffiy,ltlII

AIA Document G701 - 2017. Copyright @ 1 979, 1 987, 20OO , 2001 and 20 i 7. All righls rsssrved. 'The Ams can lnstjtut€ ol Architec6,' 'Amedcan lnstitute of
Arctit€cts,' 'AlA,' the AIA Logo, and "AlA Coohact OocumenB' aIe lrBdernarks of The American lnstitute ofArchilecls- This docum€nl was producod at 10:38:38

ET on 06/05/2024 under Order No.4104251054 which expir€s on 03/14/2025, is not for resale, is licenssd for one-time use only, and may only be used ln

accordance wilh the AIA contract Dodrmonts'Terms of servic€. To repod copyrighl violations, e_mail docinfo@aiaconlracts.corh.
(3A9AOA45)

2



CONSIRUCTION Coryorate Office 178 East Garden Road Vineland, New Jersey 08360

tal: 856.692.4226 I tax: 856.696.5215 I emall: build@ajogren com I web: www.ogrenconstructlon.com

Moyl ,2024

Monders Merighi Portodin Fonell Archilecls, LLC'

I 138 Eosl Chestnut Avenue
Vinelond. NJ 08350

Attention: Sleven T. Grohom

RE: Vinelond Fire HQ Stotion No. 6

Allowon ce Reouest #37

per the request doted April 15,2024 from BCCLT to provide the mechonicol, plumbing ond

eleclric revisions for lhe woshers ond dryers.

STS Sheet Melol - Mechonicol
C.J. Schmidt & Sons - Plumbing
Hughes Electric Co. - Eeclricol
Robert Gonter Controctors - Roofing
5% Overheod & Profld

Ogren Conslruction - L&M to cul openings in steel decking ond roofing ond
pr6vide wood blocking os needed - 8 Corpenter hours @ $125'46

bgren Conslruclion - Moleriol - wood, fosleners' misc'

l0% Overheod & Profit
Totol

Altowqnce Request Amounl #37: St[0'3ll'96

Very lruly yours,

$
$
$3
$
$

2,783.@
1,031 .80
I ,941 .00
1,480.32
r,861.80

$ 1.003.68

$ r0o.@
$ I10.36
$40,3r r.96

ANTHUR J. OGREN. INC.

ArAiltJ, OgretuJr.

Arthur J. Ogren, Jr., Presidenl



I
I iiilBCCLT
I It codsu'-i,ftG ERG,r.EEis

ShrDindd nl Hub.n. eE. llf)'l!
EricS liunn,a. PF-. LEED BIFC

JiuB E II.!dd.5. P L. LEEL!'
\rilhflrJ U,!6oL Pl:.!-!:r:D At)-('

Pi.h.id D t o& HFDP. cPD Cg cPD

xrB.l. ci.ldPu, C'r. thf,D P,D c
s.dF-l R ilH*-CPD

8,il Bu.t o. rE
.rtt}@,r Lisni.dn. C$

PRINCIPALS

pRoFESSTONA!S

Apnl '15,2024

Vineland Fire Headquarters
Washer Dryer EquiPment Changss
Project No: 21723

This revision amends Drawings and/or specifrcations and/o{ Addsnda for the above title project,

a; fidicated b€low, and is her;by incorporated into the conEad Documents as part thereof'

MECHANICAL

lldiiDiFiis.lr f-r6
9r\ollir{rro' Dr:.. sFi5o

lnn+ill:.li! to:""
iroo \trrLri"H &1. S!. rco

\ 
'F-L,nl )il 01136(,

rr3t] r:(a*n t \.. lildg:,\ tdJr lr,Gpdnron D.

-

(:ithlodon, PE
Druis l'€rhEp, II- Ls

rEdE Cnll€, P.E

D.Di.lJ S,fu. Pf-Crr
Th@rs S. UdAi6. P:

lkir s.nqh.. P E
Guu\$gm. ?.E

Tm Pa]otbo. PL

Sheet M2.1- -ai 
neter to Oecon Room l4g. Provide 6'round dryer vent up thru roof from g3ch dryer, quantity of 2.

Terminate with gooseneck. Flash and seal roof penetralion water tight,

PLUIIBING

Sheet P2.1
a)Movehosestationandassociatedpipingplansouthtoaccommodaleforclotheswasher.

b) Tap existing 7r" hot and cold water with li hd. and cold water to hose bibbs for washer. Provide' 
urdctets toipiping and hose bibbs and domestic hot and cold water labels ior Piping. Mount to wall

for easy access. Hose bibbs to be Zum 2875L7 or approved equal'

c) Route 2' PVC drainpiPe affxed to wall to mop basin.

ELECTRICAL

1.Add(2)receptaclesinDeconRooml4gtol(z)Dryers.coordinatereceptacletypewithcojdset
ptoribi,a rvitf' Ory".. Coordinale location and mounting height of receplacles with gYner: fro-J]de
if*+, t*ee in 1';lnduitfrom each receptacle backlo panel1L'l in EecRoom l56 Provide (2)

4OA,/3 breakeG in Panel 111 to serve dryer receptacles.

2. Rsmove note reference ior 'coat snd Boot Dryed from rec6ptacle in Decon Room 149 and

connect receptacle to circuit 1L2-14 in lieu of circuit IL2-16.

3. Remaining receptacle shown conne€ied to circuit 1L2-16 shall be for a second v\rashsr in room.

END OF REVISION
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Fax 856 1691 '6762
2569 N. Dels.e Dttw

Frcm: Etent D.lY
bffldaty<Dtsshee0neta/ l. co m

QUOTA #

Order ReguattChangeFireWnelandNamelDescJob

Alln: ArUChad
Arthur J Ogrcn lnc
aoofian(Dalootut -com
ClPdGbaloaren.com

we aE plea:$)cl to quote the f(,,lowing chenge Ordet Request for the above mentioned proiect:

Wash*lDruer €E/ul o mstl ch ana€6

lProvidelaborandmateiattoaddtwo(2)dlyerventstoDeconroom4l9

Not inctudrdlMot r@onsibtof,ot:

> Roof thumbtes indallation or wad btocking under thumbles

> SfS did rlot ca t"ut"t" * A"tngiiii'' iut a'lower dar may be required lo allow W $opet

aidtow basd on tnstail";;'i;;;;;;'piua ov a""ai Rack Additonat touvers not

lndded.

FOR THE SUIT OF ,fowrd t 550'00*' lL#-#%i*Hi

rerrna Quol'/lton b good tor o.t u"k only 
'lw 

b vobnr. l,r',.,,/, fiettaal Al wort ao b P.ttotu d dtlrl tO rafrular r'ofitn' hottrs' 
'lo"dty

olr|r Frid.Y, f O0 ..n lo 3,t0 P'fi'
Accepted Btr

lotllor accF,,,ncaolnitme ?orponstblaOtNo. pullatOrdatPt rElastflitr,dr@ accaq',ncaad !ponba
',llsl

tlgn.dQt oElon
ortrcr.a0,ta adqhtrttand

08360,VJwnoland
HVACRI ASTER

Date: ANil 24,1n1

Hall

O.

I



C.J' Schmidt & Sons lnc'
2535 Haddonfield Road, Pennsauken, NJ 081 '10

Phone 856-662-8886 Fax 856-661-0081
Plumbing License # Chatles J Schmidt lll 368|00878200 F e/ G 

- 
Schmidt 368100878100

xvAC License * Ctratles J Schmidt lll 19HC00650800

Scope of Work:
Supply lauor a material to move hose station and associated piPing to install hot & cold waler to

washer box.

Material Breakdown
1 - Washer box =$102.00
Z_y." pto press Tees =$ 16.00

4 -Yl'Pro Press go's =$ 18'00
2-y." Pto Press Fsmale Adapters =$ 16.00

2 _3/;' Balyalve =$ 70.00

2 - %' Hangers =$ 10.00

1O'-%"L-eopP'* =S 42.00
Material Cost =S274.00

Date:

To:

Re:

Material
4 - Hours Foreman
Pipe lnsulation

10% oH/PRO
Total Cost

PROPOSAL
4-30-24

Arthur J. Ogren, lnc.

Vineland Fire Headquarters - Washer / Dryer Equipment Changes

=$ 274.04
=$ 570.00
=$ 84-00
=$ e38.00
=$ 93.80
=$1031,80

Proposal Submitted by:
Chuck Schmidt

Note: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted within 30 Days'
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ughes Electnic Ce. LLC

l\< 117392

CHANGE PROPf'SAL

ctlENT: Ogrcn Construction Chonge Ptoposol *:

Date:7?8 E Gorden Rodd

vineldnd, NJ 08360

ATTTI:

PROJECT:

LOCATIONT

SUBJECT:

Arthur 1,. ogren, lr.

Vineland, NJ

Added Dryer Receptacles

SPECIFICATION REFERENCE:

72

IOBfl 865

OESCRIPIION OF CHANGE:

Furnish and install new circuits for Dryer Receptacles per ECCLT revision dated April 15, 2024.

CHAiIGE PROPOSALAMOUNT $ s31,s41

This ptoposal is volid ,or 75 doys ond subied to odiusatl,ent Ptiot to occeptonce'

CIIENT ACCEPTANCE:

DATE:

Vineland Fire Station

DRAWI G REFERENCEI E3.1

4/29/2023



HUGHES ELECTRIC CO., LLC

Project: Fire Station Date: 4129t2023

865 change Proposal *: 12

LABOR Hourc Sata Sub-lotol SUBCONTRA CTOR

JOURNEYMAN

FOREMAN

NON.PRODUCTIVE

PROIECT MANAGER

ESIMATOR

Hours

7s3.79

4.00
0.00

1.00

1.00

TOTAL

Rate

L77.63

130.97

7t7.63
117.63

suFTotal
18090.43

s23.88

0.00

777.63

7!7.63
18849.57

TOTAL 5

ENGINEERING

WARRANTY

CLEAN UP

JOB FACTOR

PER ATTACHEO

MIsC. MATERIAL

STATE SALES TAX

ENG. A H'SC. I-ABOR OF

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
$0

'IATER'AL L

s7,862.71

so.oo

So.oo

(t OF LABOR

So

So

so
so

(A) DIRECT LABOR

(B) ENG. & Mlsc. LABOR

LABOR COSr

(C) MATERIAL

(D) roB EXPENSES

TOTAL PRIME

(E) SUBCONIRACrOR

TOTAL SUB

% OF OVERHEAD

TOTAL NEf

s18,8s0
s0.00

$18,850

57,863

5942
$27,655

s3l,94'

0.0000 So

$3r,941

5

s07,862.73

0.00

0.00000

TOTAL

EST. PREP.

EXPEND. TOOLS

EQUIP. RENTAL

DRAWINGS

SAFETY

TEMP. LGT/PWR

TESTIN6

ALLOWANCE

FREIGHT

PERMITS & FEES

0.00

0.00
0.05

o.00
o.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

fOTAL

942

% OF BOND COST

PROPOSAL AMOUNT

0

942

Job#:

% OF PROFIT

SUB |OTAL

ADD'TIONAL MAN

DAYS FOR THIS CHANGE

!o% 52,76s
330,420

5% s1,s21

$7,A62.73



Labor ExtExt Price 1Price 1Item # Item Name Quantity U Labor u

u,9E2J3Gbel set combined, combined, combined

ccode: Branch Rough I

12.715.50C g 1,1594. !201.6',11,540 1 EMT CONDUIT
20.820.35c $389.7559.4

9.520.1cs711.A4

t6ss.3

59.4

1 EMT CONN S/C

1 EMT COUPL S/C

1,733

1,793
14.871c118. $61.81.1 

COND HGR WBOLT
c8.00c24,497 411116RA1SED 1 3/4 SGL RCPT
c

0.1

30.00c

173

$1178.24,97414-11/16 't-1t2" DEEP BOX
8.

14,132.24

$287 117.24,979 4-11l16 FLAT BLANK COVER

CCode: Feeder Rough

c

x 0.050.0297.37FEEDER 2100,202

ccode: Hange.s/Anchors

x

3.21c!3.11118.95I5,509 1/4-20 X 3/8 RH MACH SCREW 2.7

0.64!0.11c$2.6s#8-*1 2 PLASTIC ANCHOR 1 00# 1 15,997
c30.00c 1207.21t17.118.957,570 .1/4-20 APP BTAM CIAMP

ccode: Trim Devices/Plates
c 1.00E $67I24,532 SURFACE 'GsoR 5oA 125/250V

Ccode: Feeder Wire
5.89M$lv1654.13 E THHN CU STRANDED

M 24.35M $4,210.1

l86s.l
$2,2634 THHN CU STRANDED15

EE 5370,40Al3P Sreakers 2.

EII

q
ililil

Cil

E

rc

rc

EE

re

G

-@

EEI
f,EEEEEtlEE
IE
IE
@
IE
@
IE
IE
IE
IE
IEEa
@E
@

B

$460.24

7,596
2.00

2.4C$1,473.4e

c 0.486.0c

l

16.004.0c
35.6t

J67.5t

2.0c

9.00

I

1.00Ixxx
15r.797852.71

I

le



Quoted To:

Arthur J ogren lnc
178 E Garden Road

Vineland, NJ 08360

ROBERT GANTER
CONTRACTORS, INC.
rmFi\( r wrF!irlL . \!{rEirr0ofi\6

595 E Pumping Station Road
Quakertown, PA 18951
Phone: (215) 538-3540

Far: (215) 53&3543

Change Order No.: 4
Status: P

lnternal Job No.:A JO132V23
Oale:51112024

Project:

Vineland Fire Station # 6

Vineland, NJ

l' Ilercrlption _
This change order is for the following scope of requested additional wo*-

Fumish and install EPDM flashing to 2 dryer vents

Roofing foreman labor 8 hours @ $121 .79

Primer

Lap seal

Water cutofi

12" flashing

o&P

0.00

0.00

974.32

80.00

20.00

20.00

320.00

66.00

Previously Approved C/Os: 0-o0

Authorized b!/| 

-

Arthur J Ogren lnc

Robert Ganter Contractors, lnc

Total thls Change Order:

Date:

Date

1,480.32

Representative:

Please sign and return a copy as soon as possible.

-. 
-.1: -lln-t-a -,



CONSIRIrcION coryorate Ottice 1 78 East Garden Road Vineland, New Jersey 08360

tet 856.692.4226 | fax: 856.696.5215 | email: bu ild@a.iogren.co m I web: www. ogrenconstruction.com

Moy 8,2024

Monders Merighi Portodin Fonell Architects, LLC'

I138 Eost Chestnut Avenue
Vinelond, NJ 08360

Attenlion: Steven T. Grohom

RE: Vinelond Fire HQ Stotion No. 6

Allowonce Requesl *42

provide lobor, moteriol ond equipment to instoll odditionol ceromic lile per emoil doted Moy l '

2024.

$9,704.20Fioresi Tile

5% Overheod & Profit

Totol Chonge Order Request Amount

$ .21

$10.189.41

Allowonce Request Amounl #42: S10,189.41

Very trulY Yours,

ARTHUR J. OGREN, INC.

Arfruu[ OgruruJn
Arthur J. Ogren, Jr., President



Change 0rder

Fioresi f&
36] Ganison Rd.

Millville,NJ 08332

Phone 856-362{617

c.0. # 001

}ale:511124

Ogren Construction

location of Work: Vineland [ire Station

lnstall additional ceramic tile as directed in Rooms 115, 116,134, 142, 143' 144' 145' 2Os

Material - Thin set, ceramic tile, grout, equipment $2'750 00

Labor - Tile Setter - 66 hours @ $92-00 p€r hour $6'072 00

subtotal $8'822 00

100,6 Profit and Overhead $ 882'20

Total $9'704 20
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